Kenai Peninsula Borough Office of the Borough Mayor

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly

THRU:

Charlie Pierce, Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor

DATE:

March 1, 2022

RE:

North Road Extension Advisory Task Force Application

Pursuant to Resolution 2021-077, the advisory task force shall consist of seven (7) members that are appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Assembly. I hereby submit my recommendation for confirmation by the Assembly, of the following appointment to the North Road Extension Advisory Task Force:

Applicant

Residence Address

Jonathan Becker

49810 Kotsina Avenue, Nikiski, AK

Attachments: Application for Appointment

Kenai Peninsula Borough Office of the Borough Clerk

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Charlie Pierce, Borough Mayor

THRU:

Johni Blankenship, Borough Clerk (B)

FROM:

Michele Turner, Deputy Borough Clerk (

DATE:

February 10, 2022

RE:

North Road Extension Advisory Task Force Application

Resolution 2021-077 established the North Road Extension Advisory Task Force. The advisory task force consists of seven (7) members that are appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Assembly, and one ex-officio assembly member, who is appointed by the Assembly President.

Pursuant to Resolution 2022-077 Section 1.B. Membership – Appointed members must reside in the area accessible via the North Road Extension or along the area which would be accessible if the north road extension were to reasonably be extended.

The application period for the advisory task force closed on November 26, 2021. Seat G has remained opened until filled. Attached is an application for your consideration.

<u>Applicant</u>

Residence Address

Jonathan Becker

49810 Kotsina Avenue, Nikiski

cc: Roads Department

Turner, Michele

From:

Kenai Peninsula Borough <webmaster@kpb.us>

Sent:

Thursday, February 10, 2022 3:47 AM Turner, Michele: Blankenship, Johni

To: Cc:

Uhlin, Dil; Agosti, Elaine

Subject:

North Road Extension Advisory Task Force Application Submitted

Kenai Peninsula Borough

North Road Extension Advisory Task Force Application

Name	Task Force Choice
Jonathan Becker	Seat G (Term Expires October 12, 2022)
Email Address	Phone
akvortex@gmail.com	9073940773
Residence Address 49810 Kotsina Ave Nikiski, Alaska 99635	Mailing Address PO Box 2458 Kenai, Alaska 99611

Comments

I presently reside near the pool in Nikiski, however I have ownership interest in Lot 171 Moose Point Subdv. We have been attempting to develop this remote property as a part time residence however due to the difficulty in accessing this property safely, it has been a long time in development. I have staked out an area for a cabin and have started clearing trees. We have a small work cache set up out there and try to do a little bit when we can safely access the site; however that has been increasingly difficult due to several safety issues. So, I am not sure that I meet the specific residency requirements of this task force. I am not familiar with the empowering code so I wanted to be clear about my qualifications for this task force. I have owned and worked on the property periodically over the past 30 years. My Mother, Vickie Becker, is the present owner of that property, although its really a "family" lot as we intend to develop it into a family retirement site and eventually have it owned by the Family Trust. That being said, while I do not currently reside there, it is likely I would develop it further into a residential setting provided a more safe and consistent access were available to my Family; some of whom are aging, frail and/or physically disabled.